

No. 10-1491

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ESTHER KIOBEL, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF HER  
LATE HUSBAND, DR. BARINAM KIOBEL, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ROYAL DUTCH PETROLEUM CO., SHELL TRANSPORT  
AND TRADING COMPANY PLC, SHELL PETROLEUM  
DEVELOPMENT COMPANY OF NIGERIA, LTD.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* WASHINGTON LEGAL  
FOUNDATION AND ALLIED EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS ON REARGUMENT**

---

Richard A. Samp  
(Counsel of Record)  
Washington Legal Foundation  
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 588-0302  
rsamp@wlf.org

Date: August 8, 2012

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. CONGRESS INTENDED TO IMPOSE TERRITORIAL LIMITS ON ATS CAUSES OF ACTION .....	6
A. The Context Surrounding Adoption of the ATS Indicates That Congress Did Not Intend Extraterritorial Application of the Statute .....	9
1. Offenses Against Ambassadors ...	11
2. Violations of Safe Conducts .....	13
3. Piracy .....	14
B. The Language of the ATS Indicates That Congress Did Not Intend Extraterritorial Application .....	15

	<b>Page</b>
C. The Transitory Tort Doctrine Does Not Suggest That Congress Anticipated That the ATS Would Be Applied Extraterritorially . . . . .	18
D. Post-Enactment Events, Including the 1795 Bradford Opinion, Confirm That Congress Did Not Intend the ATS To Be Applied Extraterritorially . . . . .	22
II. 18TH CENTURY LEGAL SCHOLARS RECOGNIZED THAT STATUTES ENFORCING THE LAW OF NATIONS WERE NOT TO BE ENFORCED EXTRATERRITORIALLY . . . . .	27
A. Blackstone Did Not Believe That the Law of Nations Permitted Tort Actions Arising from Extraterritorial Activities . . . . .	27
B. Vattel Was Skeptical of a Nation’s Efforts to Regulate Conduct Occurring Outside Its Territory . . . . .	32
CONCLUSION . . . . .	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Blad’s Case</i> ,	
3 Swanst. 693, 36 Eng. Rep. 991 (P.C. 1673) . . . .	19
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> ,	
654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011) . . . . .	24
<i>EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Co.</i> ,	
499 U.S. 244 (1991) . . . . .	8
<i>Livingston v. Jefferson</i> ,	
15 F. Cas. 660 (C.C.D. Va. 1811) (No. 8411) . . . .	19
<i>Microsoft v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> ,	
550 U.S. 437 (2007) . . . . .	8
<i>Mostyn v. Fabrigas</i> ,	
(1774) 98 Eng. Rep. 1021 (K.B. 1030);	
1 Cowp. 16 . . . . .	19, 20
<i>Slater v. Mexican Nat’l R.R.</i> ,	
194 U.S. 120 (1904) . . . . .	21
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> ,	
542 U.S. 692 (2004) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Talbot v. Janson</i> ,	
3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 133 (1795) . . . . .	26
<i>Taveras v. Taveraz</i> ,	
477 F.3d 767 (6th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	13
<i>The Apollon</i> ,	
22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 362 (1824) . . . . .	26
<i>United States v. Enger</i> ,	
472 F. Supp. 590 (D.N.J. 1978) . . . . .	31
<i>United States v. Peters</i> ,	
3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 121 (1795) . . . . .	26
<i>United States v. Palmer</i> ,	
16 U.S. (3 Wheat.) 610 (1818) . . . . .	14
<i>United States v. Smith</i> ,	
18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 153 (1820) . . . . .	14

**Page(s)****Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:**

U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8, cl. 10 .....	12
U.S. Const., Art. III, § 2 .....	12
Alien Tort Statute (“ATS”), 29 U.S.C. § 1350 .....	<i>passim</i>
Judiciary Act of 1789, § 9 .....	17, 18
Torture Victim Protection Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1350 <i>note</i> .....	6
1 Stat. 112, §§ 8, 25 (April 12, 1790) .....	10
7 Ann. c. 12 (1707) (“The English Diplomatic Privilege Act of 1708”) .....	30, 31
31 Hen. VI c. 4 (1452) .....	29, 30
11 Will. c. 7 (1698) (“Piracy Act of 1698”) .....	31

**Miscellaneous:**

1 Op. Att’y Gen. 57 (1795) .....	22
Azuni, part 2, c. 5, art. 3 (Mr. Johnson’s translation) .....	14

Anthony J. Bellia Jr. and Bradford R. Clark, <i>The Federal Common Law of Nations</i> , 109 COLUM. L. REV. 1 (2009) . . . . .	26
M. Anderson Berry, <i>Whether Foreigner or Alien: A New Look at the Original Language of the Alien Tort Statute</i> , 27 BERK. J. INT'L L. 316 (2009) . . . . .	17
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769) . . . . .	10, 13, 28, 29, 30, 31
William R. Casto, <i>The Federal Courts' Protective Jurisdiction Over Torts Committed in Violation of the Law of Nations</i> , 18 CONN L. REV. 467 (1986) . . . . .	12
Brainerd Currie, <i>On the Displacement of the Law of the Forum</i> , 58 COLUM. L. REV. 964 (1958) . . . .	21
<i>Journals of the Continental Congress</i> (G. Hunt ed., 1912) . . . . .	11
James Madison, <i>Journal of the Constitutional Convention</i> (E. Scott ed, 1893) . . . . .	10
Emmerich de Vattel, <i>The Law of Nations</i> , (T. & J.W. Johnson eds., Joseph Chitty trans., 1852) . . . . .	33, 34
Thomas Walter Williams, LAW DICTIONARY (Gale and Fenner, London, 1816) . . . . .	30
